

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN INDIANS, INC.
and RAMAPOUGH LENAPE NATION,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH, RAMAPO
HUNT & POLO CLUB ASSOCIATION,
INC., GERALDINE ENTRUP, in her
official capacity, THOMAS MULVEY,
in his official capacity,

Case No.: 2:18-cv-09228-CCC-KBC

Civil Action

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RAMAPO HUNT & POLO CLUB ASSOCIATION, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT OR
IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISS RAMAPOUGH LENAPE NATION FROM THIS
ACTION**

HUESTON McNULTY, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendant, Ramapo
Hunt & Polo Club Association, Inc.

256 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 207

Florham Park, NJ 07932

Telephone: (973) 377-0200

Facsimile: (973) 377-6328

Email: jgaffney@huestonmcnulty.com

Our File No. 10037

JOHN F. GAFFNEY, ESQ.

On the Brief

MOTION DATE: DECEMBER 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....9
LEGAL ARGUMENT20

POINT I

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY THE ENTIRE
 CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE AND/OR RES JUDICATA. 20

POINT II

THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE AMEND COMPLAINT
 BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS AND SUFFICIENT
 TO MAKE OUT A 42 U.S.C. §1985 (3) CLAIM 27

1. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT CONTAINS NO
 COLORABLE ALLEGATION THAT MAHWAH’S
 ZONING ORDINANCE OR ANY OTHER LAWS
 HAVE BEEN APPLIED “UNEQUALLY”. 28

2. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES
 NO FACTS CONCERNING A “CONSPIRACY” -
 I.E., AN AGREEMENT TO COMMIT SOME FUTURE
 UNLAWFUL ACT-BETWEEN THE ASSOCIATION
 AND MAHWAH. 31

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE ASSOCIATION ARE
 BARRED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH
 AND PETITION CLAUSES. 35

A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THE
 FREE SPEECH CLAUSE. 37

B. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER THE
 THE PETITION CLAUSE. 39

POINT IV

RLN IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUE IN FEDERAL COURT
BECAUSE ITS SOVEREIGNTY HAS NOT BEEN RECOGNIZED
BY THE PRESIDENT. 45

A. SOVEREIGNS UNRECOGNIZED BY THE EXECUTIVE
BRANCH MAY NOT SUE IN FEDERAL COURT. 45

B. THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS DOES NOT
RECOGNIZE RLN AS A SOVEREIGNTY. 46

CONCLUSION. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

§1985(3)..... 31, 32, 42, 43

Affordable Housing Dev. Corp. v. City of Fresno, 433 F.3d 1182, (9th Cir. 2006)..... 42

Alger Bible Baptist Church v. Tp. of Moffatt, 2014 WL 462354, at *6 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2014). 30

Anton v. Getty, 78 F.3d 393, 396 n.5 (8th Cir. 1995). 42

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016),..... 43

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 45

Brownsville Golden Age Nursing Home, Inc. v. Wells, 839 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988), 43

California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 41

Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco, 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990),
superseded on other grounds by..... 43

Circle Chevrolet Co. v. Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, 142 N.J. 280 (1995)..... 20

Culver v. Insurance Company of N. Am., 115 N.J. 451 (1989)..... 26

Culver v. Insurance Company of N. Am., 115 N.J. 451 (1989). 25

D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch., 972 F.2d 1364, 1377 (3d Cir.1992). 32

D’Antonio v. Borough of Allendale, 2017 WL 701384, at *7, *11 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2017). 28

DiTrollo v. Antiles, 142 N.J. 253 (1995). 20

Eastern R.R. Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127, 135 (1961)..... 39

Ex Parte Hitz, 111 U.S. 766 (1884) 45

Federal Republic of Germany v. Elicofon, 358 F. Supp. at 750 46

Gorman Towers, Inc. v. Bogoslavsky, 626 F.2d 607, 615 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 40

Gregory v. Chehi, 843 F.2d 111, 116 (3d Cir. 1988). 21

Guinta, 902 F.Supp.2d at 608..... 31

Herr v. Pequea Tp., 274 F.3d 109, 115 (3d Cir. 2001), abrogated on other grounds by United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Tp. of Warrington, PA, 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 39

Inserra Supermarkets, Inc. v. Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC, 240 F. Supp.3d 299, 307 (D.N.J. 2017) 41

Jian Zhang v. Biadu.com Inc., 10 F.Supp.3d 433, 436-44 (S.D.N.Y. 2014),..... 35

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton, 386 F.3d 1271, 1273-74 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 47

Kahermanes v. Marchese, 361 F. Supp. 168, 171 (E.D. Pa. 1973) 42

Kahermanes v. Marchese, 361 F. Supp. 168, 171 (E.D. Pa. 1973). 32

Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp., 456 U.S. 461, 482 (1982)..... 25

Kush v. Rutledge, 460 U.S. 719, 726 (1983). 32

Malaker Corp. Stockholders Protective Committee v. First Jersey National Bank, 163 N.J. Super. 463, 496 (App. Div. 1978), cert. denied, 79 N.J. 488 (1979), 21

Manistee Town Center v. City of Glendale, 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000) 40

Mariana v. Fisher, 338 F.3d 189, 199-200 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 40

Martin v. King, 417 F.2d 458 (10th Cir. 1969)..... 34

Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. ____, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 39

Melikian v. Corradetti, 791 F. 2d 274, 279 (3d Cir. 1986). 21

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414, 425 (1988). 37

Migra v. Warren City School District Bd. of Ed., 465 U.S. 75, 81 (1984) 25

Miracle Mile Assocs. v. City of Rochester, 617 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1980))..... 40

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964)..... 38

Noerr-Pennington 41, 44

Peduto v. City of North Wildwood, 878 F.2d 725, 728 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 24

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India, 434 U.S. 308, 319-20 (1978)..... 46

Printing Mart-Morristown, Inc. v Rosenthal, 650 F. Sup. 1444, 1447 (D.N.J. 1987)..... 22

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc., 508 U.S. 49, 60 (1993) (“PREI”)..... 41

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992). 39

Redwood v. Dobson, 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007), (Easterbrook, J.) 31

Rycoline Products, Inc. v. CW Unlimited, 109 F. 3d 883, 886 (1997) 24

Sand v. Steele, 218 F.Supp.2d 788, 790 (E.D. Va. 2002) 33

See Anton v. Getty, 78 F.3d 393, 369 n.5 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 33

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 39

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 451 (2011) 35

Suber v. Guinta, 902 F.Supp.2d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 28

The Maret, 145 F.2d 431, 440 (3d Cir. 1944). 45

U.S. v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709, 718-19 (2012)..... 37

U.S. v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460, 470 (2010). 37

United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott, 463 U.S. 825, 828-29 (1983). 28

United Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657, 670 (1965)..... 39

Watkins v. Resorts International Hotel & Casino, Inc., 124 N.J. 398 (1991). 25

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214, 1227 (9th Cir. 2000) 40

William Blanchard Co. v. Beach Concrete Co., Inc., 150 N.J. Super. 277, 293-94 (App. Div.) cert. denied, 75 N.J. 528 (1977). 22

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2076, 2089 (2015) 45

RULES, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)..... 23

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-18..... 9

New Jersey Civil Practice Rule 4:30A 20

under Rule 8C..... 24

Statutes

., N.J.S.A. 15A:6-1 33
 [42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)].” 32
 § 1985(3) claim..... 28
 §1985(3) claim 29
 25 U.S.C. § 479. 46
 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3),..... 27
 42 U.S.C. §§1983 35
 42 U.S.C. §1985 40
 42 U.S.C. §1985(3)..... 35
 42 U.S.C. §1985(3)..... 27, 35
 or 1985(3)..... 35
Scotto v. Almenas, 143 F.3d 105, 111-13 (2d Cir. 1998); 42
See 42 U.S.C. 1985(3); 36
 under 42 U.S.C. 27, 42

Other Authorities

Federal Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Person Act..... 15
 First Amendment 15, 40, 44
 Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. §1738 (1994). 24
 RLUIPA..... 35
See 83 Fed. Reg. 4235-02 (Jan. 30, 2018). 47
U.S. Const. Amend. I 35
